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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed online in English and Spanish July 18-24, 2021 among 5,795
California registered voters by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University of California, Berkeley. Funding for the poll was
provided in part by the Los Angeles Times.

The survey distributed email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters to participate in a
non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder emails were
distributed to non-responding voters and an opt-out link was provided for voters not wishing to participate and not wanting to receive further email
invitations.

Samples of registered voters with email addresses were provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in
California. The email addresses of voters were derived from information contained on the state’s official voter registration rolls. Prior to the
distribution of the emails, the overall sample was stratified by age and gender in an attempt to obtain a proper balance of survey respondents across
all major segments of the registered voter population.

To protect the anonymity of survey respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original
voter listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. Post-
stratification weights were applied to align the overall sample of the registered voters to population characteristics of the state’s registered voters.

The sampling error associated with the results from the survey are difficult to calculate precisely due to the effects of sample stratification and the
post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that the results from the overall sample of registered voters are subject to a sampling error of
approximately +/- 2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



Regional definitions referenced in this report
The results from the state’s geographic regions referenced in this volume are comprised of the following counties:

Los Angeles County (Los Angeles County)

Orange County (Orange County)

San Diego County (San Diego County)

Inland Empire (Riverside and San Bernardino counties)
Central Coast (Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, Monterey, Santa Cruz and San Benito counties)

SF Bay Area (Alameda, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Marin, Napa, Sonoma, Solano, San Mateo, Santa
Clara).

North Coast/Sierras (Del Norte, Siskiyou, Modoc, Humboldt, Trinity, Lassen, Mendocino, Plumas, Sierra, Nevada, Lake, Alpine,
Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, Mono, Mariposa, Inyo counties.)

Sacramento Valley (Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Butte, Colusa, Yuba, Placer, Sutter, Yolo, El Dorado, and Sacramento counties)

San Joaquin Valley (San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, and Kern counties)

Central Valley (net) (includes all counties in the Sacramento Valley and San Joaquin Valley referenced above)




About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll, which
is disseminated widely, seeks to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis.
The director of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to
https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.




July 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 1: Q14 Thinking about the country overall, do you think things in the U.S. are generally going in the right direction

or do you feel things are
off on the wrong track? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central SacramentSan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 5795.00 4360.00 1435.00 1363.00 700.00 421.00 547.00 312.00 1453.00 136.00 783.00 432.00 351.00 3209.00 1108.00 1146.00 332.00 2900.00 2895.00 3266.00 2529.00
weighted n 5795.00 4075.00 1720.00 1511.00 510.00 465.00 616.00 274.00 1205.00 138.00 994.00 465.00 529.00 2650.00 1410.00 1381.00 354.00 2780.00 3015.00 2783.00 3012.00
Right direction 0.29 0.31 0.25 0.32 0.29 0.27 0.22 0.33 0.32 0.30 0.26 0.32 0.21 0.45 0.06 0.25 0.17 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.29
Wrong track 0.61 0.59 0.66 0.56 0.61 0.64 0.69 0.60 0.56 0.66 0.66 0.62 0.69 0.42 0.90 0.64 0.74 0.62 0.60 0.65 0.57
No opinion 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.12 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.13 0.05 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.06 0.14

Table 2: Q14 Thinking about the country overall, do you think things in the U.S. are generally going in the right direction

or do you feel things are
off on the wrong track? (Registered Voters)

unweighted n

Amer

(Latino) (Latino)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish USs Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingueat try

weighted n
Right direction
Wrong track
No opinion

5795.00 796.00
1078.00 1035.00 873.00

1626.00 1495.00 992.00
1425.00

1383.00 909.00
0.37 0.37
0.56 0.55
0.07 0.08

503.00  3298.00 398.00
474.00  3043.00 336.00

0.37 0.29 0.31
0.58 0.64 0.51
0.05 0.06 0.18

629.00  150.00
785.00  107.00

0.23 0.22
0.66 0.54
0.11 0.24

1295.00 909.00 376.00 4755.00 1019.00 1147.00 4613.00
1556.00 1085.00 463.00 4696.00 1084.00 1043.00 4729.00

0.32 0.28 0.43
0.51 0.58 0.35
0.16 0.14 0.22

0.28 0.35 0.28 0.29
0.63 0.51 0.63 0.60
0.09 0.14 0.09 0.10
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Table 3: Q14 Thinking about the country overall, do you think things in the U.S. are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things are

off on the wrong track? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 5795.00 493.00 802.00 1774.00 1303.00 1378.00 93.00 482.00 1545.00 1856.00 1795.00 396.00 651.00 638.00 1167.00 1082.00 686.00 987.00 3298.00 1991.00
weighted n 5795.00 692.00 1021.00 1850.00 1120.00 1076.00 141.00 831.00 2327.00 1564.00 905.00 571.00 815.00 779.00 1196.00 983.00 548.00 740.00 2915.00 2285.00
Right 0.29 0.10 0.14 0.29 0.43 0.43 0.34 0.22 0.26 0.33 0.38 0.23 0.29 0.27 0.29 0.29 0.35 0.34 0.32 0.28
direction
Wrong track 0.61 0.85 0.79 0.57 0.46 0.49 0.52 0.64 0.63 0.59 0.54 0.60 0.58 0.62 0.61 0.63 0.58 0.60 0.60 0.60
No opinion 0.10 0.05 0.07 0.14 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.17 0.13 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.12

Table 4: Q14 Thinking about the country overall, do you think things in the U.S. are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things are

off on the wrong track? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in HH Primary political news source Covid stimulus Gun laws Filibuster rule
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ Approve DisapproveNo Yes No Televisiofocial News Other Helped No Effective Not Do Change
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites ef- ef- not to
vote ion dia fect fec- change/kedm-
for or tive in ple
pres/ hurt place ma-
re- jor-
fused ity
unweighted n 5795.00 316.00 5479.00 3914.00 1154.00 411.00 3917.00 1662.00 216.00 1637.00 4048.00 1688.00 656.00 2327.00 685.00 2653.00 2865.00 3627.00 2018.00 1852.00 3216.00
weighted n 5795.00 1168.00 4627.00 2923.00 1580.00 124.00 3407.00 2120.00 268.00 1777.00 3909.00 1734.00 821.00 2171.00 603.00 2734.00 2761.00 3267.00 2355.00 2157.00 2770.00
Right 0.29 0.28 0.29 0.44 0.03 0.08 0.48 0.02 0.03 0.22 0.33 0.36 0.20 0.29 0.33 0.39 0.21 0.43 0.11 0.16 0.43
direction
Wrong track 0.61 0.59 0.61 0.43 0.93 0.77 0.40 0.94 0.55 0.71 0.55 0.53 0.68 0.61 0.57 0.49 0.73 0.46 0.83 0.78 0.49
No opinion 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.04 0.14 0.12 0.03 0.42 0.07 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.06 0.12 0.06 0.07 0.09
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Table 5: Q15 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President? (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacrament3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party  party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 5795.00 4360.00 1435.00 1363.00 700.00 421.00 547.00 312.00 1453.00 136.00 783.00 432.00 351.00 3209.00 1108.00 1146.00 332.00 2900.00 2895.00 3266.00 2529.00
weighted n 5795.00 4075.00 1720.00 1511.00 510.00 465.00 616.00 274.00 1205.00 138.00 994.00 465.00 529.00 2650.00 1410.00 1381.00 354.00 2780.00 3015.00 2783.00 3012.00
Approve (net) 0.59 0.62 0.51 0.65 0.58 0.51 0.49 0.59 0.66 0.59 0.51 0.54 0.49 0.86 0.11 0.58 0.43 0.57 0.60 0.54 0.64
| Approve 0.30 0.31 0.28 0.32 0.25 0.26 0.29 0.35 0.32 0.28 0.28 0.30 0.26 0.50 0.03 0.23 0.10 0.28 0.32 0.33 0.27
strongly
| Approve 0.29 0.32 0.23 0.33 0.33 0.25 0.20 0.24 0.34 0.31 0.23 0.24 0.23 0.36 0.08 0.35 0.33 0.29 0.29 0.20 0.37
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.37 0.33 0.44 0.30 0.37 0.47 0.46 0.38 0.29 0.39 0.45 0.43 0.46 0.09 0.86 0.36 0.49 0.39 0.34 0.45 0.29
| Disapprove 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.11 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.12 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.12
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.27 0.23 0.34 0.20 0.29 0.34 0.35 0.31 0.19 0.29 0.35 0.33 0.37 0.03 0.74 0.20 0.37 0.30 0.24 0.37 0.17
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.07
Table 6: Q15 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingiedt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 5795.00 796.00 930.00 948.00 1626.00 1495.00 992.00 503.00 3298.00 398.00 629.00 150.00 1295.00 909.00 376.00 4755.00 1019.00 1147.00 4613.00
weighted n 5795.00 1078.00 1035.00 873.00 1425.00 1383.00 909.00 474.00 3043.00 336.00 785.00 107.00 1556.00 1085.00 463.00 4696.00 1084.00 1043.00 4729.00
Approve (net) 0.59 0.54 0.59 0.61 0.58 0.61 0.63 0.58 0.56 0.67 0.55 0.56 0.66 0.62 0.74 0.57 0.66 0.58 0.59
| Approve 0.30 0.15 0.21 0.27 0.37 0.43 0.44 0.40 0.31 0.35 0.20 0.31 0.33 0.28 0.44 0.28 0.36 0.29 0.30
strongly
| Approve 0.29 0.40 0.38 0.34 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.25 0.32 0.35 0.25 0.33 0.34 0.30 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.29
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.37 0.38 0.33 0.34 0.40 0.37 0.36 0.40 0.41 0.21 0.38 0.36 0.28 0.32 0.19 0.38 0.29 0.37 0.36
| Disapprove 0.10 0.18 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.12 0.16 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.10
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.27 0.20 0.23 0.23 0.32 0.32 0.30 0.35 0.32 0.09 0.22 0.29 0.19 0.22 0.13 0.28 0.20 0.28 0.26
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.04
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Table 7: Q15 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 5795.00 493.00 802.00 1774.00 1303.00 1378.00 93.00 482.00 1545.00 1856.00 1795.00 396.00 651.00 638.00 1167.00 1082.00 686.00 987.00 3298.00 1991.00
weighted n 5795.00 692.00 1021.00 1850.00 1120.00 1076.00 141.00 831.00 2327.00 1564.00 905.00 571.00 815.00 779.00 1196.00 983.00 548.00 740.00 2915.00 2285.00
Approve 0.59 0.16 0.26 0.63 0.85 0.85 0.70 0.51 0.54 0.63 0.70 0.58 0.58 0.57 0.58 0.58 0.66 0.63 0.58 0.63
(net)
| Approve 0.30 0.11 0.10 0.29 0.48 0.45 0.48 0.25 0.26 0.31 0.39 0.29 0.29 0.26 0.30 0.29 0.38 0.32 0.34 0.27
strongly
| Approve 0.29 0.05 0.16 0.34 0.37 0.39 0.22 0.26 0.28 0.32 0.31 0.29 0.28 0.31 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.31 0.24 0.36
somewhat
Disapprove 0.37 0.82 0.72 0.29 0.10 0.13 0.27 0.41 0.41 0.33 0.29 0.32 0.36 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.33 0.35 0.39 0.31
(net)
| Disapprove 0.10 0.04 0.16 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.14 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.11
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.27 0.78 0.56 0.18 0.03 0.05 0.23 0.27 0.31 0.23 0.20 0.19 0.25 0.25 0.29 0.31 0.25 0.25 0.31 0.20
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.06

Table 8: Q15 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as

President? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in HH Primary political news source Covid stimulus Gun laws Filibuster rule
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ Approve DisapproveNo Yes No Televisiofocial News Other Helped No Effective Not Do Change
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites ef- ef- not to
vote ion dia fect fec- change/kedm-
for or tive in ple
pres/ hurt place ma-
re- jor-
fused ity
unweighted n 5795.00 316.00 5479.00 3914.00 1154.00 411.00 3917.00 1662.00 216 1637.00 4048.00 1688.00 656.00 2327.00 685.00 2653.00 2865.00 3627.00 2018.00 1852.00 3216.00
weighted n 5795.00 1168.00 4627.00 2923.00 1580.00 124.00 3407.00 2120.00 268 1777.00 3909.00 1734.00 821.00 2171.00 603.00 2734.00 2761.00 3267.00 2355.00 2157.00 2770.00
Approve 0.59 0.58 0.59 0.89 0.06 0.25 1.00 0.00 0 0.43 0.67 0.64 0.50 0.63 0.59 0.77 0.43 0.83 0.27 0.29 0.84
(net)
| Approve 0.30 0.24 0.31 0.49 0.01 0.07 0.51 0.00 0 0.20 0.35 0.40 0.17 0.29 0.33 0.40 0.21 0.45 0.10 0.12 0.46
strongly
| Approve 0.29 0.33 0.28 0.41 0.05 0.19 0.49 0.00 0 0.23 0.32 0.25 0.33 0.34 0.26 0.37 0.22 0.38 0.17 0.17 0.38
somewhat
Disapprove 0.37 0.34 0.37 0.07 0.91 0.60 0.00 1.00 0 0.53 0.28 0.32 0.40 0.34 0.35 0.18 0.55 0.14 0.69 0.68 0.14
(net)
| Disapprove 0.10 0.16 0.08 0.06 0.13 0.21 0.00 0.27 0 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.16 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.13 0.07
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.27 0.18 0.29 0.01 0.79 0.39 0.00 0.73 0 0.42 0.18 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.27 0.08 0.44 0.06 0.56 0.55 0.07
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.15 0.00 0.00 1 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02
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Table 9: Q16 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kamala Harris is handling her job as Vice President? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacrament3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party  party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 5795.00 4360.00 1435.00 1363.00 700.00 421.00 547.00 312.00 1453.00 136.00 783.00 432.00 351.00 3209.00 1108.00 1146.00 332.00 2900.00 2895.00 3266.00 2529.00
weighted n 5795.00 4075.00 1720.00 1511.00 510.00 465.00 616.00 274.00 1205.00 138.00 994.00 465.00 529.00 2650.00 1410.00 1381.00 354.00 2780.00 3015.00 2783.00 3012.00
Approve (net) 0.49 0.52 0.43 0.56 0.47 0.40 0.45 0.54 0.54 0.48 0.42 0.45 0.39 0.77 0.06 0.44 0.34 0.44 0.53 0.46 0.52
| Approve 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.20 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.20 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.42 0.03 0.18 0.08 0.20 0.29 0.26 0.23
strongly
| Approve 0.25 0.27 0.19 0.29 0.25 0.20 0.20 0.27 0.29 0.28 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.35 0.03 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.20 0.29
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.38 0.35 0.45 0.31 0.40 0.51 0.44 0.37 0.30 0.44 0.46 0.44 0.47 0.12 0.88 0.36 0.48 0.43 0.34 0.47 0.30
| Disapprove 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.10
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.30 0.27 0.38 0.24 0.32 0.40 0.39 0.32 0.21 0.34 0.38 0.37 0.39 0.05 0.81 0.24 0.39 0.35 0.26 0.41 0.20
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.16 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.06 0.20 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.07 0.18
Table 10: Q16 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kamala Harris is handling her job as Vice President? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingiedt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 5795.00 796.00 930.00 948.00 1626.00 1495.00 992.00 503.00 3298.00 398.00 629.00 150.00 1295.00 909.00 376.00 4755.00 1019.00 1147.00 4613.00
weighted n 5795.00 1078.00 1035.00 873.00 1425.00 1383.00 909.00 474.00 3043.00 336.00 785.00 107.00 1556.00 1085.00 463.00 4696.00 1084.00 1043.00 4729.00
Approve (net) 0.49 0.38 0.48 0.55 0.51 0.54 0.57 0.49 0.48 0.60 0.40 0.48 0.56 0.52 0.65 0.48 0.55 0.50 0.49
| Approve 0.25 0.13 0.18 0.26 0.30 0.31 0.32 0.29 0.24 0.32 0.14 0.29 0.30 0.26 0.40 0.23 0.30 0.25 0.25
strongly
| Approve 0.25 0.24 0.29 0.28 0.21 0.23 0.25 0.20 0.24 0.28 0.25 0.19 0.26 0.26 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.25
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.38 0.39 0.33 0.35 0.41 0.40 0.37 0.44 0.43 0.20 0.39 0.36 0.29 0.33 0.20 0.39 0.33 0.39 0.38
| Disapprove 0.08 0.15 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.30 0.24 0.27 0.26 0.35 0.35 0.34 0.39 0.36 0.13 0.28 0.31 0.22 0.25 0.13 0.32 0.23 0.31 0.30
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.23 0.19 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.20 0.21 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.13
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Table 11: Q16 Do you approve or disapprove

of the way Kamala Harris

is handling her job as Vice President? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 5795.00 493.00 802.00 1774.00 1303.00 1378.00 93.00 482.00 1545.00 1856.00 1795.00 396.00 651.00 638.00 1167.00 1082.00 686.00 987.00 3298.00 1991.00
weighted n 5795.00 692.00 1021.00 1850.00 1120.00 1076.00 141.00 831.00 2327.00 1564.00 905.00 571.00 815.00 779.00 1196.00 983.00 548.00 740.00 2915.00 2285.00
Approve 0.49 0.13 0.19 0.50 0.75 0.74 0.63 0.43 0.46 0.52 0.59 0.50 0.50 0.47 0.49 0.48 0.56 0.50 0.49 0.52
(net)
| Approve 0.25 0.10 0.08 0.25 0.36 0.38 0.46 0.23 0.22 0.24 0.29 0.26 0.26 0.23 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.24 0.26 0.24
strongly
| Approve 0.25 0.03 0.10 0.26 0.39 0.35 0.17 0.20 0.23 0.27 0.29 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.28 0.26 0.23 0.28
somewhat
Disapprove 0.38 0.83 0.73 0.32 0.09 0.15 0.28 0.41 0.42 0.35 0.32 0.29 0.37 0.39 0.40 0.41 0.34 0.39 0.41 0.33
(net)
| Disapprove 0.08 0.03 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.11
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.30 0.79 0.65 0.23 0.03 0.05 0.23 0.33 0.34 0.27 0.24 0.17 0.28 0.31 0.32 0.33 0.27 0.31 0.35 0.23
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.04 0.09 0.17 0.15 0.12 0.09 0.16 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.21 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.14
Table 12: Q16 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kamala Harris is handling her job as Vice President? (Registered Voters)
Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in HH Primary political news source Covid stimulus Gun laws Filibuster rule
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ Approve DisapproveNo Yes No Televisiofocial News Other Helped No Effective Not Do Change
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites ef- ef- not to
vote ion dia fect fec- change/kedm-
for or tive in ple
pres/ hurt place ma-
re- jor-
fused ity
unweighted n 5795.00 316.00 5479.00 3914.00 1154.00 411.00 3917.00 1662.00 216.00 1637.00 4048.00 1688.00 656.00 2327.00 685.00 2653.00 2865.00 3627.00 2018.00 1852.00 3216.00
weighted n 5795.00 1168.00 4627.00 2923.00 1580.00 124.00 3407.00 2120.00 268.00 1777.00 3909.00 1734.00 821.00 2171.00 603.00 2734.00 2761.00 3267.00 2355.00 2157.00 2770.00
Approve 0.49 0.47 0.50 0.77 0.02 0.15 0.81 0.03 0.07 0.35 0.57 0.57 0.39 0.52 0.50 0.64 0.36 0.71 0.20 0.24 0.71
(net)
| Approve 0.25 0.22 0.25 0.40 0.00 0.04 0.41 0.00 0.02 0.16 0.29 0.34 0.17 0.22 0.25 0.35 0.16 0.37 0.08 0.11 0.37
strongly
| Approve 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.37 0.02 0.11 0.40 0.03 0.05 0.20 0.27 0.23 0.23 0.30 0.24 0.30 0.20 0.34 0.12 0.13 0.34
somewhat
Disapprove 0.38 0.33 0.39 0.10 0.92 0.62 0.08 0.91 0.08 0.53 0.30 0.34 0.39 0.36 0.35 0.20 0.55 0.16 0.68 0.67 0.17
(net)
| Disapprove 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.13 0.06 0.12 0.03 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.12 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.30 0.22 0.32 0.03 0.86 0.49 0.02 0.78 0.05 0.45 0.22 0.28 0.27 0.27 0.29 0.11 0.49 0.08 0.61 0.60 0.09
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.20 0.11 0.13 0.06 0.22 0.11 0.06 0.85 0.12 0.14 0.09 0.22 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.12
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Table 13: Q17 Earlier this year Congress passed and President Biden signed into law a $1.9 trillion stimulus package

pandemic. Do you support of oppose the passage of this law? (Registered Voters)

in response to the

coronavirus

Area

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenf3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 5795.00 4360.00 1435.00 1363.00 700.00 421.00 547.00 312.00 1453.00 136.00 783.00 432.00 351.00 3209.00 1108.00 1146.00 332.00 2900.00 2895.00 3266.00 2529.00
weighted n 5795.00 4075.00 1720.00 1511.00 510.00 465.00 616.00 274.00 1205.00 138.00 994.00 465.00 529.00 2650.00 1410.00 1381.00 354.00 2780.00 3015.00 2783.00 3012.00
Support (net) 0.67 0.70 0.61 0.75 0.62 0.57 0.62 0.62 0.74 0.64 0.61 0.63 0.59 0.93 0.23 0.68 0.54 0.65 0.69 0.58 0.75
| Support 0.44 0.46 0.40 0.51 0.40 0.33 0.43 0.43 0.48 0.34 0.38 0.39 0.37 0.69 0.06 0.38 0.27 0.41 0.46 0.42 0.45
strongly
| Support 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.24 0.22 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.26 0.31 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.23 0.16 0.30 0.27 0.23 0.23 0.16 0.30
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.28 0.25 0.34 0.20 0.32 0.39 0.35 0.33 0.21 0.34 0.35 0.34 0.35 0.05 0.72 0.25 0.36 0.32 0.25 0.39 0.18
| Oppose 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.15 0.11 0.18 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.03 0.22 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.08
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.18 0.15 0.23 0.13 0.21 0.25 0.24 0.15 0.11 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.25 0.02 0.50 0.14 0.22 0.20 0.15 0.26 0.10
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.07

Table 14: Q17 Earlier this year Congress passed and President Biden signed into law a $1.9 trillion stimulus package in response to the coronavirus
pandemic. Do you support of oppose the passage of this law? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish USs Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingueat try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 5795.00 796.00 930.00 948.00 1626.00 1495.00 992.00 503.00 3298.00 398.00 629.00 150.00 1295.00 909.00 376.00 4755.00 1019.00 1147.00 4613.00
weighted n 5795.00 1078.00 1035.00 873.00 1425.00 1383.00 909.00 474.00 3043.00 336.00 785.00 107.00 1556.00 1085.00 463.00 4696.00 1084.00 1043.00 4729.00
Support (net) 0.67 0.76 0.70 0.65 0.61 0.66 0.68 0.64 0.62 0.87 0.68 0.68 0.76 0.74 0.80 0.66 0.71 0.68 0.67
| Support 0.44 0.46 0.43 0.43 0.40 0.48 0.49 0.46 0.41 0.63 0.31 0.49 0.54 0.52 0.60 0.44 0.46 0.46 0.44
strongly
| Support 0.23 0.29 0.28 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.24 0.37 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.23
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.28 0.18 0.23 0.29 0.35 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.34 0.08 0.24 0.26 0.19 0.22 0.13 0.29 0.23 0.29 0.28
| Oppose 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.12 0.04 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.11
somewhat
Oppose strongly 0.18 0.10 0.15 0.17 0.24 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.22 0.05 0.15 0.17 0.11 0.13 0.06 0.19 0.13 0.19 0.17
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.05
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Table 15: Q17 Earlier this year Congress passed and President Biden signed into law a $1.9 trillion stimulus package in response to the coronavirus
pandemic. Do you support of oppose the passage of this law? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 5795.00 493.00 802.00 1774.00 1303.00 1378.00 93.00 482.00 1545.00 1856.00 1795.00 396.00 651.00 638.00 1167.00 1082.00 686.00 987.00 3298.00 1991.00
weighted n 5795.00 692.00 1021.00 1850.00 1120.00 1076.00 141.00 831.00 2327.00 1564.00 905.00 571.00 815.00 779.00 1196.00 983.00 548.00 740.00 2915.00 2285.00
Support 0.67 0.24 0.35 0.70 0.90 0.97 0.75 0.69 0.63 0.70 0.72 0.79 0.72 0.68 0.67 0.63 0.68 0.62 0.60 0.76
net
\( Sui)port 0.44 0.13 0.16 0.40 0.62 0.80 0.60 0.42 0.42 0.45 0.48 0.55 0.48 0.43 0.45 0.42 0.41 0.38 0.39 0.52
strongly
| Support 0.23 0.11 0.20 0.30 0.29 0.17 0.15 0.27 0.21 0.25 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.21 0.27 0.24 0.22 0.24
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.28 0.69 0.61 0.23 0.05 0.01 0.17 0.24 0.32 0.26 0.26 0.11 0.23 0.25 0.29 0.35 0.30 0.35 0.35 0.19
| Oppose 0.10 0.13 0.24 0.12 0.04 0.01 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.14 0.09 0.14 0.13 0.08
somewhat
| Oppose 0.18 0.57 0.37 0.11 0.02 0.01 0.11 0.13 0.22 0.16 0.14 0.06 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.11
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.01 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05

Table 16: Q17 Earlier this year Congress passed and President Biden signed into law a $1.9 trillion stimulus package in response to the coronavirus
pandemic. Do you support of oppose the passage of this law? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in HH Primary political news source Covid stimulus Gun laws Filibuster rule
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ Approve DisapproveNo Yes No Televisiofocial News Other Helped No Effective Not Do Change
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites ef- ef- not to
vote ion dia fect fec- change/kedm-
for or tive in ple
pres/ hurt place ma-
re- jor-
fused ity
unweighted n 5795.00 316.00 5479.00 3914.00 1154.00 411.00 3917.00 1662.00 216.00 1637.00 4048.00 1688.00 656.00 2327.00 685.00 2653.00 2865.00 3627.00 2018.00 1852.00 3216.00
weighted n 5795.00 1168.00 4627.00 2923.00 1580.00 124.00 3407.00 2120.00 268.00 1777.00 3909.00 1734.00 821.00 2171.00 603.00 2734.00 2761.00 3267.00 2355.00 2157.00 2770.00
Support 0.67 0.76 0.65 0.92 0.18 0.44 0.94 0.27 0.51 0.52 0.76 0.68 0.70 0.71 0.65 0.91 0.47 0.89 0.38 0.39 0.90
net
\( Sug)port 0.44 0.50 0.42 0.64 0.04 0.17 0.68 0.08 0.28 0.29 0.52 0.47 0.45 0.45 0.44 0.66 0.24 0.63 0.18 0.19 0.65
strongly
| Support 0.23 0.25 0.23 0.27 0.14 0.27 0.26 0.19 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.21 0.25 0.26 0.21 0.25 0.23 0.26 0.20 0.20 0.25
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.28 0.19 0.30 0.05 0.76 0.44 0.05 0.68 0.10 0.43 0.19 0.28 0.22 0.26 0.28 0.06 0.49 0.07 0.57 0.57 0.08
| Oppose 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.04 0.24 0.18 0.03 0.23 0.05 0.15 0.08 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.03 0.17 0.04 0.19 0.18 0.04
somewhat
| Oppose 0.18 0.11 0.19 0.01 0.52 0.26 0.01 0.45 0.05 0.28 0.11 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.19 0.03 0.32 0.03 0.38 0.39 0.03
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.12 0.02 0.06 0.39 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.02
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Table 17: Q17x Has the stimulus law helped, hurt or had no impact on you and your family? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacrament3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party  party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 5795.00 4360.00 1435.00 1363.00 700.00 421.00 547.00 312.00 1453.00 136.00 783.00 432.00 351.00 3209.00 1108.00 1146.00 332.00 2900.00 2895.00 3266.00 2529.00
weighted n 5795.00 4075.00 1720.00 1511.00 510.00 465.00 616.00 274.00 1205.00 138.00 994.00 465.00 529.00 2650.00 1410.00 1381.00 354.00 2780.00 3015.00 2783.00 3012.00
Helped 0.47 0.47 0.48 0.54 0.44 0.37 0.47 0.43 0.44 0.49 0.47 0.46 0.48 0.63 0.20 0.47 0.43 0.43 0.51 0.37 0.56
Hurt 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.01 0.17 0.08 0.15 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.05
No impact 0.40 0.41 0.38 0.36 0.41 0.47 0.38 0.43 0.45 0.39 0.40 0.41 0.38 0.32 0.58 0.40 0.34 0.42 0.38 0.48 0.33
Don’t know 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06
Table 18: Q17x Has the stimulus law helped, hurt or had no impact on you and your family? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 5795.00 796.00 930.00 948.00 1626.00 1495.00 992.00 503.00 3298.00 398.00 629.00 150.00 1295.00 909.00 376.00 4755.00 1019.00 1147.00 4613.00
weighted n 5795.00 1078.00 1035.00 873.00 1425.00 1383.00 909.00 474.00 3043.00 336.00 785.00 107.00 1556.00 1085.00 463.00 4696.00 1084.00 1043.00 4729.00
Helped 0.47 0.64 0.55 0.46 0.40 0.37 0.39 0.31 0.37 0.64 0.46 0.63 0.66 0.63 0.71 0.47 0.50 0.49 0.47
Hurt 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.03 0.07 0.12 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.07
No impact 0.40 0.25 0.32 0.38 0.45 0.54 0.51 0.59 0.48 0.28 0.42 0.18 0.26 0.28 0.21 0.40 0.38 0.35 0.41
Don’t know 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
Table 19: Q17x Has the stimulus law helped, hurt or had no impact on you and your family? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca~
tion
unweighted n 5795.00 493.00 802.00 1774.00 1303.00 1378.00 93.00 482.00 1545.00 1856.00 1795.00 396.00 651.00 638.00 1167.00 1082.00 686.00 987.00 3298.00 1991.00
weighted n 5795.00 692.00 1021.00 1850.00 1120.00 1076.00 141.00 831.00 2327.00 1564.00 905.00 571.00 815.00 779.00 1196.00 983.00 548.00 740.00 2915.00 2285.00
Helped 0.47 0.23 0.29 0.50 0.56 0.67 0.62 0.58 0.49 0.43 0.38 0.73 0.65 0.57 0.48 0.42 0.32 0.18 0.35 0.62
Hurt 0.08 0.18 0.16 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.03 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.06
No impact 0.40 0.54 0.49 0.37 0.38 0.29 0.27 0.33 0.37 0.44 0.49 0.16 0.26 0.29 0.39 0.49 0.53 0.65 0.52 0.27
Don’t know 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05
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Table 20: Q17x Has the stimulus law helped, hurt or had no impact on you and your family? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in HH Primary political news source Covid stimulus Gun laws Filibuster rule
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ Approve DisapproveNo Yes No Televisiofocial News Other Helped No Effective Not Do Change
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites ef- ef- not to
vote ion dia fect fec- change/kedm-
for or tive in ple
pres/ hurt place ma-
re- jor-
fused ity
unweighted n 5795.00 316.00 5479.00 3914.00 1154.00 411.00 3917.00 1662.00 216.00 1637.00 4048.00 1688.00 656.00 2327.00 685.00 2653 2865.00 3627.00 2018.00 1852.00 3216.00
weighted n 5795.00 1168.00 4627.00 2923.00 1580.00 124.00 3407.00 2120.00 268.00 1777.00 3909.00 1734.00 821.00 2171.00 603.00 2734 2761.00 3267.00 2355.00 2157.00 2770.00
Helped 0.47 0.61 0.44 0.59 0.17 0.32 0.62 0.23 0.50 0.35 0.54 0.48 0.57 0.47 0.40 1 0.00 0.61 0.28 0.31 0.59
Hurt 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.02 0.19 0.11 0.01 0.18 0.03 0.12 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.10 0 0.16 0.02 0.16 0.15 0.02
No impact 0.40 0.28 0.43 0.35 0.57 0.47 0.33 0.53 0.21 0.48 0.36 0.43 0.30 0.41 0.43 0 0.84 0.34 0.49 0.49 0.36
Don’t know 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.09 0.03 0.05 0.26 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.06 0 0.00 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03

10
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Table 21: Q18a President Biden has also proposed two other large spending plans to Congress. (Q18A/18B and Q19A/19B asked together but in
random order) (One of the proposals) (The other proposal) is an infrastructure package and it includes moneys to repair and rebuild roads, bridges,
airports, trains, improve public transit systems, power grids, and access to high-speed Internet in rural communities, build more charging stations for
electric vehicles and set new clean energy standards for the nation. In general, do you support or oppose this plan? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 5795.00 4360.00 1435.00 1363.00 700.00 421.00 547.00 312.00 1453.00 136.00 783.00 432.00 351.00 3209.00 1108.00 1146.00 332.00 2900.00 2895.00 3266.00 2529.00
weighted n 5795.00 4075.00 1720.00 1511.00 510.00 465.00 616.00 274.00 1205.00 138.00 994.00 465.00 529.00 2650.00 1410.00 1381.00 354.00 2780.00 3015.00 2783.00 3012.00
Support (net) 0.76 0.80 0.69 0.82 0.77 0.72 0.71 0.76 0.82 0.68 0.68 0.70 0.66 0.96 0.40 0.80 0.66 0.75 0.78 0.70 0.83
| Support 0.55 0.59 0.47 0.63 0.55 0.48 0.48 0.55 0.60 0.48 0.47 0.48 0.47 0.81 0.14 0.54 0.38 0.55 0.56 0.52 0.58
strongly
| Support 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.25 0.22 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.21 0.23 0.20 0.15 0.26 0.26 0.28 0.20 0.22 0.17 0.24
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.20 0.17 0.26 0.15 0.20 0.24 0.23 0.22 0.14 0.24 0.28 0.26 0.30 0.02 0.54 0.16 0.27 0.22 0.18 0.28 0.12
| Oppose 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.14 0.06 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.01 0.24 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.06
somewhat
Oppose strongly 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.08 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.08 0.08 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.01 0.31 0.08 0.19 0.12 0.09 0.16 0.06
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.02 0.04 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.05

Table 22: Q18a President Biden has also proposed two other large spending plans to Congress. (Q18A/18B and Q19A/19B asked together but in
random order) (One of the proposals) (The other proposal) is an infrastructure package and it includes moneys to repair and rebuild roads, bridges,
airports, trains, improve public transit systems, power grids, and access to high-speed Internet in rural communities, build more charging stations for
electric vehicles and set new clean energy standards for the nation. In general, do you support or oppose this plan? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingwemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 5795.00 796.00 930.00 948.00 1626.00 1495.00 992.00 503.00 3298.00 398.00 629.00 150.00 1295.00 909.00 376.00 4755.00 1019.00 1147.00 4613.00
weighted n 5795.00 1078.00 1035.00 873.00 1425.00 1383.00 909.00 474.00 3043.00 336.00 785.00 107.00 1556.00 1085.00 463.00 4696.00 1084.00 1043.00 4729.00
Support (net) 0.76 0.83 0.76 0.76 0.73 0.76 0.75 0.77 0.73 0.87 0.80 0.74 0.81 0.79 0.85 0.75 0.84 0.77 0.76
| Support 0.55 0.54 0.57 0.55 0.52 0.58 0.59 0.58 0.53 0.68 0.52 0.58 0.61 0.59 0.63 0.54 0.61 0.56 0.55
strongly
| Support 0.21 0.29 0.19 0.21 0.20 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.28 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.21
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.20 0.12 0.18 0.19 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.22 0.24 0.08 0.16 0.25 0.13 0.15 0.09 0.21 0.12 0.21 0.19
| Oppose 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.04 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.09
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.11 0.05 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.04 0.08 0.15 0.07 0.09 0.03 0.12 0.06 0.10 0.11
No opinion 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.04
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Table 23: Q18a President Biden has also proposed two other large spending plans to Congress. (Q18A/18B and Q19A/19B asked together but in
random order) (One of the proposals) (The other proposal) is an infrastructure package and it includes moneys to repair and rebuild roads, bridges,
airports, trains, improve public transit systems, power grids, and access to high-speed Internet in rural communities, build more charging stations for
electric vehicles and set new clean energy standards for the nation. In general, do you support or oppose this plan? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$8trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 5795.00 493.00 802.00 1774.00 1303.00 1378.00 93.00 482.00 1545.00 1856.00 1795.00 396.00 651.00 638.00 1167.00 1082.00 686.00 987.00 3298.00 1991.00
weighted n 5795.00 692.00 1021.00 1850.00 1120.00 1076.00 141.00 831.00 2327.00 1564.00 905.00 571.00 815.00 779.00 1196.00 983.00 548.00 740.00 2915.00 2285.00
Support 0.76 0.35 0.55 0.80 0.96 0.98 0.80 0.77 0.71 0.81 0.82 0.83 0.76 0.75 0.77 0.73 0.79 0.80 0.73 0.83
net
\( Sul);)port 0.55 0.17 0.26 0.54 0.76 0.89 0.60 0.51 0.50 0.61 0.64 0.64 0.53 0.52 0.56 0.53 0.57 0.59 0.53 0.61
strongly
| Support 0.21 0.17 0.29 0.26 0.20 0.09 0.20 0.26 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.24 0.22 0.20 0.20 0.22 0.22 0.20 0.22
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.20 0.59 0.42 0.14 0.03 0.01 0.17 0.17 0.24 0.16 0.16 0.11 0.20 0.18 0.20 0.24 0.20 0.18 0.24 0.14
| Oppose 0.09 0.17 0.21 0.08 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.07
somewhat
Oppose 0.11 0.42 0.20 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.11 0.08 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.07
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03
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Table 24: Q18a President Biden has also proposed two other large spending plans to Congress. (Q18A/18B and Q19A/19B asked together but in
random order) (One of the proposals) (The other proposal) is an infrastructure package and it includes moneys to repair and rebuild roads, bridges,
airports, trains, improve public transit systems, power grids, and access to high-speed Internet in rural communities, build more charging stations for

electric vehicles and set new clean energy standards for the nation. In general, do you support or oppose this plan? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in HH Primary political news source Covid stimulus Gun laws Filibuster rule
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ Approve DisapproveNo Yes No Televisiofocial News Other Helped No Effective Not Do Change
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites ef- ef- not to
vote ion dia fect fec- change/kedm-
for or tive in ple
pres/ hurt place ma-
re- jor-
fused ity
unweighted n 5795.00 316.00 5479.00 3914.00 1154.00 411.00 3917.00 1662.00 216.00 1637.00 4048.00 1688.00 656.00 2327.00 685.00 2653.00 2865.00 3627.00 2018.00 1852.00 3216.00
weighted n 5795.00 1168.00 4627.00 2923.00 1580.00 124.00 3407.00 2120.00 268.00 1777.00 3909.00 1734.00 821.00 2171.00 603.00 2734.00 2761.00 3267.00 2355.00 2157.00 2770.00
Support 0.76 0.83 0.75 0.96 0.37 0.60 0.97 0.45 0.62 0.64 0.84 0.77 0.79 0.79 0.76 0.92 0.63 0.95 0.53 0.54 0.95
net
\( Su;port 0.55 0.60 0.54 0.79 0.11 0.29 0.81 0.17 0.35 0.42 0.63 0.58 0.54 0.59 0.54 0.73 0.40 0.76 0.28 0.28 0.81
strongly
| Support 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.17 0.26 0.31 0.16 0.28 0.27 0.22 0.21 0.20 0.24 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.23 0.19 0.24 0.26 0.14
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.20 0.11 0.22 0.02 0.58 0.30 0.02 0.50 0.06 0.31 0.13 0.19 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.05 0.33 0.03 0.43 0.43 0.04
| Oppose 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.24 0.15 0.01 0.21 0.04 0.14 0.06 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.03 0.14 0.02 0.18 0.18 0.02
somewhat
| Oppose 0.11 0.05 0.12 0.00 0.34 0.15 0.00 0.29 0.02 0.17 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.02 0.20 0.01 0.25 0.25 0.01
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.10 0.02 0.05 0.32 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01
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Table 25: Q18b What action would you like to like the Congress to take with regard to the President’s infrastructure spending package? (Registered

Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenf3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 5795.00 4360.00 1435.00 1363.00 700.00 421.00 547.00 312.00 1453.00 136.00 783.00 432.00 351.00 3209.00 1108.00 1146.00 332.00 2900.00 2895.00 3266.00 2529.00
weighted n 5795.00 4075.00 1720.00 1511.00 510.00 465.00 616.00 274.00 1205.00 138.00 994.00 465.00 529.00 2650.00 1410.00 1381.00 354.00 2780.00 3015.00 2783.00 3012.00
Always approve 0.53 0.56 0.45 0.62 0.50 0.41 0.46 0.53 0.60 0.54 0.44 0.47 0.40 0.78 0.09 0.53 0.42 0.53 0.53 0.50 0.56
Approve if 0.26 0.24 0.29 0.21 0.30 0.36 0.26 0.27 0.22 0.18 0.32 0.28 0.36 0.14 0.46 0.29 0.28 0.27 0.25 0.26 0.26
bipartisan
Not approve 0.13 0.12 0.18 0.10 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.12 0.10 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.01 0.38 0.10 0.20 0.16 0.11 0.20 0.07
No opinion 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.04 0.11 0.04 0.11

Table 26: Q18b What action would you like to like the Congress to take

with regard to the President’s infrastructure spending package? (Registered

Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant /bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 5795.00 796.00 930.00 948.00 1626.00 1495.00 992.00 503.00 3298.00 398.00 629.00 150.00 1295.00 909.00 376.00 4755.00 1019.00 1147.00 4613.00
weighted n 5795.00 1078.00 1035.00 873.00 1425.00 1383.00 909.00 474.00 3043.00 336.00 785.00 107.00 1556.00 1085.00 463.00 4696.00 1084.00 1043.00 4729.00
Always approve 0.53 0.51 0.53 0.52 0.53 0.56 0.57 0.54 0.53 0.67 0.47 0.44 0.55 0.54 0.55 0.53 0.54 0.56 0.52
Approve if 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.28 0.26 0.20 0.34 0.31 0.24 0.23 0.26 0.25 0.28 0.24 0.26
bipartisan
Not approve 0.13 0.08 0.11 0.13 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.05 0.10 0.16 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.15 0.09 0.13 0.13
No opinion 0.08 0.14 0.11 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.08
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Table 27: Q18b What action would you like to like the Congress to take with regard to the President’s infrastructure spending package? (Registered
Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 5795.00 493.00 802.00 1774.00 1303.00 1378.00 93.00 482.00 1545.00 1856.00 1795.00 396.00 651.00 638.00 1167.00 1082.00 686.00 987.00 3298.00 1991.00
weighted n 5795.00 692.00 1021.00 1850.00 1120.00 1076.00 141.00 831.00 2327.00 1564.00 905.00 571.00 815.00 779.00 1196.00 983.00 548.00 740.00 2915.00 2285.00
Always 0.53 0.14 0.21 0.49 0.76 0.92 0.60 0.47 0.47 0.58 0.64 0.60 0.47 0.50 0.53 0.52 0.58 0.58 0.52 0.57
approve
Approve if 0.26 0.33 0.44 0.32 0.16 0.04 0.15 0.28 0.28 0.24 0.22 0.20 0.31 0.28 0.25 0.27 0.23 0.26 0.26 0.26
bipartisan
Not approve 0.13 0.44 0.29 0.07 0.02 0.01 0.14 0.11 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.09
No opinion 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.12 0.06 0.03 0.11 0.13 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.08

Table 28: Q18b What action would you like to like the Congress to take with regard to the President’s infrastructure spending package? (Registered

Voters)
Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in HH Primary political news source Covid stimulus Gun laws Filibuster rule
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ Approve DisapproveNo Yes No Televisiofocial News Other Helped No Effective Not Do Change
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites ef- ef- not to
vote ion dia fect fec- change/kedm-
for or tive in ple
pres/ hurt place ma-
re- jor-
fused ity
unweighted n 5795.00 316.00 5479.00 3914.00 1154.00 411.00 3917.00 1662.00 216.00 1637.00 4048.00 1688.00 656.00 2327.00 685.00 2653.00 2865.00 3627.00 2018.00 1852.00 3216.00
weighted n 5795.00 1168.00 4627.00 2923.00 1580.00 124.00 3407.00 2120.00 268.00 1777.00 3909.00 1734.00 821.00 2171.00 603.00 2734.00 2761.00 3267.00 2355.00 2157.00 2770.00
Always 0.53 0.55 0.52 0.79 0.05 0.27 0.79 0.14 0.27 0.41 0.60 0.55 0.44 0.59 0.51 0.69 0.39 0.75 0.24 0.22 0.82
approve
Approve if 0.26 0.28 0.25 0.14 0.46 0.36 0.16 0.43 0.18 0.31 0.24 0.27 0.31 0.22 0.27 0.20 0.32 0.17 0.39 0.44 0.12
bipartisan
Not approve 0.13 0.07 0.15 0.01 0.41 0.20 0.01 0.35 0.03 0.21 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.13 0.15 0.03 0.24 0.02 0.29 0.30 0.02
No opinion 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.16 0.04 0.08 0.52 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.16 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.04
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Table 29: Q19a President Biden has also proposed two other large spending plans to Congress. (Q18A/18B and Q19A/19B asked together but in
random order) (One of the proposals) (The other proposal) is a domestic spending package and it includes moneys to expand access to childcare
services for working parents, provide more home and community-based care options for the elderly, greater college tuition support for students, and
expanded paid leave for employees. In general, do you support or oppose this plan? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 5795.00 4360.00 1435.00 1363.00 700.00 421.00 547.00 312.00 1453.00 136.00 783.00 432.00 351.00 3209.00 1108.00 1146.00 332.00 2900.00 2895.00 3266.00 2529.00
weighted n 5795.00 4075.00 1720.00 1511.00 510.00 465.00 616.00 274.00 1205.00 138.00 994.00 465.00 529.00 2650.00 1410.00 1381.00 354.00 2780.00 3015.00 2783.00 3012.00
Support (net) 0.72 0.75 0.67 0.79 0.71 0.63 0.67 0.71 0.78 0.58 0.67 0.67 0.68 0.94 0.32 0.75 0.64 0.68 0.76 0.63 0.81
| Support 0.52 0.55 0.46 0.61 0.46 0.42 0.48 0.51 0.58 0.42 0.45 0.46 0.44 0.78 0.11 0.49 0.35 0.46 0.58 0.46 0.58
strongly
| Support 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.25 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.16 0.22 0.21 0.24 0.16 0.21 0.26 0.28 0.22 0.19 0.17 0.24
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.23 0.21 0.28 0.16 0.26 0.32 0.28 0.24 0.17 0.34 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.04 0.61 0.19 0.28 0.27 0.19 0.34 0.13
| Oppose 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.07 0.15 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.03 0.21 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.07
somewhat
Oppose strongly 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.09 0.15 0.20 0.16 0.17 0.10 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.01 0.40 0.10 0.15 0.17 0.10 0.21 0.06
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.06

Table 30: Q19a President Biden has also proposed two other large spending plans to Congress. (Q18A/18B and Q19A/19B asked together but in
random order) (One of the proposals) (The other proposal) is a domestic spending package and it includes moneys to expand access to childcare
services for working parents, provide more home and community-based care options for the elderly, greater college tuition support for students, and
expanded paid leave for employees. In general, do you support or oppose this plan? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingwemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 5795.00 796.00 930.00 948.00 1626.00 1495.00 992.00 503.00 3298.00 398.00 629.00 150.00 1295.00 909.00 376.00 4755.00 1019.00 1147.00 4613.00
weighted n 5795.00 1078.00 1035.00 873.00 1425.00 1383.00 909.00 474.00 3043.00 336.00 785.00 107.00 1556.00 1085.00 463.00 4696.00 1084.00 1043.00 4729.00
Support (net) 0.72 0.79 0.76 0.71 0.70 0.68 0.69 0.66 0.66 0.90 0.77 0.78 0.82 0.79 0.91 0.71 0.79 0.76 0.72
| Support 0.52 0.59 0.54 0.53 0.48 0.49 0.52 0.45 0.46 0.70 0.50 0.59 0.64 0.59 0.74 0.51 0.57 0.53 0.52
strongly
| Support 0.20 0.20 0.22 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.27 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.21 0.23 0.20
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.23 0.14 0.19 0.23 0.26 0.30 0.28 0.33 0.29 0.07 0.18 0.20 0.13 0.16 0.06 0.24 0.16 0.21 0.23
| Oppose 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.03 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.10
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.13 0.06 0.09 0.13 0.15 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.18 0.04 0.09 0.13 0.06 0.08 0.03 0.14 0.09 0.13 0.13
No opinion 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05
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Table 31: Q19a President Biden has also proposed two other large spending plans to Congress. (Q18A/18B and Q19A/19B asked together but in
random order) (One of the proposals) (The other proposal) is a domestic spending package and it includes moneys to expand access to childcare
services for working parents, provide more home and community-based care options for the elderly, greater college tuition support for students, and
expanded paid leave for employees. In general, do you support or oppose this plan? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$8trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 5795.00 493.00 802.00 1774.00 1303.00 1378.00 93.00 482.00 1545.00 1856.00 1795.00 396.00 651.00 638.00 1167.00 1082.00 686.00 987.00 3298.00 1991.00
weighted n 5795.00 692.00 1021.00 1850.00 1120.00 1076.00 141.00 831.00 2327.00 1564.00 905.00 571.00 815.00 779.00 1196.00 983.00 548.00 740.00 2915.00 2285.00
Support 0.72 0.32 0.45 0.76 0.94 0.98 0.86 0.78 0.69 0.72 0.75 0.89 0.79 0.74 0.72 0.66 0.71 0.67 0.66 0.82
net
\( Sul);)port 0.52 0.20 0.21 0.49 0.73 0.89 0.71 0.60 0.47 0.52 0.56 0.69 0.58 0.56 0.53 0.46 0.48 0.44 0.45 0.61
strongly
| Support 0.20 0.13 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.09 0.15 0.18 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.23 0.20 0.21
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.23 0.61 0.51 0.17 0.04 0.01 0.10 0.16 0.25 0.24 0.22 0.07 0.16 0.19 0.24 0.30 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.14
| Oppose 0.10 0.16 0.22 0.10 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.03 0.06 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.07
somewhat
Oppose 0.13 0.45 0.30 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.06 0.07 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.04 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.07
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.04
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Table 32: Q19a President Biden has also proposed two other large spending plans to Congress. (Q18A/18B and Q19A/19B asked together but in
random order) (One of the proposals) (The other proposal) is a domestic spending package and it includes moneys to expand access to childcare
services for working parents, provide more home and community-based care options for the elderly, greater college tuition support for students, and
expanded paid leave for employees. In general, do you support or oppose this plan? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in HH Primary political news source Covid stimulus Gun laws Filibuster rule
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ Approve DisapproveNo Yes No Televisiofocial News Other Helped No Effective Not Do Change
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites ef- ef- not to
vote ion dia fect fec- change/kedm-
for or tive in ple
pres/ hurt place ma-
re- jor-
fused ity
unweighted n 5795.00 316.00 5479.00 3914.00 1154.00 411.00 3917.00 1662.00 216.00 1637.00 4048.00 1688.00 656.00 2327.00 685.00 2653.00 2865.00 3627.00 2018.00 1852.00 3216.00
weighted n 5795.00 1168.00 4627.00 2923.00 1580.00 124.00 3407.00 2120.00 268.00 1777.00 3909.00 1734.00 821.00 2171.00 603.00 2734.00 2761.00 3267.00 2355.00 2157.00 2770.00
Support 0.72 0.83 0.70 0.93 0.29 0.47 0.94 0.39 0.68 0.58 0.81 0.75 0.76 0.75 0.67 0.92 0.55 0.92 0.46 0.47 0.93
net
\( Su;port 0.52 0.63 0.49 0.72 0.09 0.23 0.74 0.18 0.41 0.35 0.61 0.53 0.58 0.54 0.50 0.74 0.32 0.73 0.24 0.25 0.75
strongly
| Support 0.20 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.24 0.19 0.21 0.27 0.22 0.20 0.22 0.18 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.23 0.20 0.22 0.22 0.18
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.23 0.12 0.26 0.04 0.65 0.41 0.04 0.55 0.05 0.36 0.15 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.28 0.05 0.41 0.05 0.49 0.49 0.05
| Oppose 0.10 0.05 0.11 0.03 0.25 0.16 0.03 0.21 0.04 0.14 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.15 0.03 0.16 0.03 0.19 0.18 0.04
somewhat
| Oppose 0.13 0.07 0.15 0.01 0.40 0.25 0.01 0.35 0.01 0.23 0.08 0.14 0.08 0.12 0.14 0.02 0.25 0.02 0.30 0.31 0.02
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.12 0.02 0.06 0.27 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.02
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Table 33: Q19b What action would you like to like the Congress to take with regard to the President’s domestic spending package? (Registered

Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenf3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 5795.00 4360.00 1435.00 1363.00 700.00 421.00 547.00 312.00 1453.00 136.00 783.00 432.00 351.00 3209.00 1108.00 1146.00 332.00 2900.00 2895.00 3266.00 2529.00
weighted n 5795.00 4075.00 1720.00 1511.00 510.00 465.00 616.00 274.00 1205.00 138.00 994.00 465.00 529.00 2650.00 1410.00 1381.00 354.00 2780.00 3015.00 2783.00 3012.00
Always approve 0.51 0.54 0.44 0.60 0.47 0.38 0.45 0.47 0.58 0.46 0.43 0.47 0.40 0.78 0.07 0.49 0.37 0.48 0.54 0.48 0.54
Approve if 0.24 0.23 0.26 0.20 0.30 0.29 0.25 0.28 0.20 0.29 0.26 0.21 0.30 0.13 0.39 0.27 0.32 0.27 0.21 0.23 0.24
bipartisan
Not approve 0.16 0.14 0.20 0.11 0.16 0.24 0.20 0.17 0.12 0.18 0.21 0.24 0.18 0.02 0.45 0.12 0.18 0.18 0.14 0.23 0.09
No opinion 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.07 0.11 0.06 0.12
Table 34: Q19b What action would you like to like the Congress to take with regard to the President’s domestic spending package? (Registered
Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant /bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 5795.00 796.00 930.00 948.00 1626.00 1495.00 992.00 503.00 3298.00 398.00 629.00 150.00 1295.00 909.00 376.00 4755.00 1019.00 1147.00 4613.00
weighted n 5795.00 1078.00 1035.00 873.00 1425.00 1383.00 909.00 474.00 3043.00 336.00 785.00 107.00 1556.00 1085.00 463.00 4696.00 1084.00 1043.00 4729.00
Always approve 0.51 0.52 0.53 0.51 0.48 0.53 0.54 0.51 0.50 0.70 0.45 0.52 0.54 0.56 0.51 0.52 0.49 0.54 0.51
Approve if 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.23 0.15 0.31 0.22 0.25 0.23 0.27 0.23 0.29 0.23 0.24
bipartisan
Not approve 0.16 0.10 0.11 0.14 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.06 0.11 0.14 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.17 0.11 0.14 0.16
No opinion 0.09 0.16 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.15 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.09
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Table 35: Q19b What action would you like to like the Congress to take with regard to the President’s domestic spending package? (Registered

Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 5795.00 493.00 802.00 1774.00 1303.00 1378.00 93.00 482.00 1545.00 1856.00 1795.00 396.00 651.00 638.00 1167.00 1082.00 686.00 987.00 3298.00 1991.00
weighted n 5795.00 692.00 1021.00 1850.00 1120.00 1076.00 141.00 831.00 2327.00 1564.00 905.00 571.00 815.00 779.00 1196.00 983.00 548.00 740.00 2915.00 2285.00
Always 0.51 0.12 0.18 0.45 0.76 0.93 0.52 0.51 0.46 0.54 0.61 0.59 0.50 0.51 0.50 0.49 0.58 0.49 0.48 0.57
approve
Approve if 0.24 0.29 0.39 0.31 0.16 0.03 0.25 0.23 0.26 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.27 0.25 0.26 0.23 0.19 0.27 0.24 0.25
bipartisan
Not approve 0.16 0.50 0.34 0.10 0.02 0.01 0.09 0.11 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.07 0.11 0.12 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.09
No opinion 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.14 0.07 0.03 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.07 0.04 0.16 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.10
Table 36: Q19b What action would you like to like the Congress to take with regard to the President’s domestic spending package? (Registered
Voters)
Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in HH Primary political news source Covid stimulus Gun laws Filibuster rule
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ Approve DisapproveNo Yes No Televisiofocial News Other Helped No Effective Not Do Change
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites ef- ef- not to
vote ion dia fect fec- change/kedm-
for or tive in ple
pres/ hurt place ma-
re- jor-
fused ity
unweighted n 5795.00 316.00 5479.00 3914.00 1154.00 411.00 3917.00 1662.00 216.00 1637.00 4048.00 1688.00 656.00 2327.00 685.00 2653.00 2865.00 3627.00 2018.00 1852.00 3216.00
weighted n 5795.00 1168.00 4627.00 2923.00 1580.00 124.00 3407.00 2120.00 268.00 1777.00 3909.00 1734.00 821.00 2171.00 603.00 2734.00 2761.00 3267.00 2355.00 2157.00 2770.00
Always 0.51 0.56 0.50 0.76 0.04 0.24 0.76 0.14 0.29 0.37 0.59 0.53 0.45 0.56 0.50 0.70 0.35 0.73 0.22 0.20 0.80
approve
Approve if 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.15 0.40 0.29 0.16 0.37 0.20 0.29 0.22 0.26 0.25 0.21 0.26 0.19 0.29 0.16 0.35 0.39 0.13
bipartisan
Not approve 0.16 0.10 0.17 0.01 0.46 0.28 0.02 0.40 0.03 0.25 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.03 0.29 0.03 0.35 0.35 0.03
No opinion 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.20 0.06 0.09 0.48 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.17 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.05
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Table 37: Q20 Under the Senate’s current rules, senators can block most major pieces of legislation by using a procedure known as the filibuster. The
filibuster allows senators to prevent the Senate from voting on a bill unless 60 of the Senate’s 100 senators vote to end the filibuster. Supporters of
the filibuster rule say it’s a good thing since it requires bills to receive broader support than a simple majority in order to be voted upon. Opponents

say the filibuster rule is a too restrictive since it allows a minority of senators to block bills that are supported by the majority. What do you think
the Senate should do with the filibuster rule? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 5795.00 4360.00 1435.00 1363.00 700.00 421.00 547.00 312.00 1453.00 136.00 783.00 432.00 351.00 3209.00 1108.00

weighted n 5795.00 4075.00 1720.00 1511.00 510.00

1146.00 332.00

2900.00 2895.00

3266.00 2529.00

465.00 616.00 274.00 1205.00 138.00 994.00 465.00 529.00 2650.00 1410.00 1381.00 354.00 2780.00 3015.00 2783.00 3012.00
Keep in place 0.37 0.35 0.43 0.32 0.41 0.49 0.44 0.39 0.28 0.36 0.44 0.44 0.43 0.17 0.74 0.37 0.45 0.42 0.33 0.44 0.31
Change the rule 0.48 0.50 0.42 0.51 0.45 0.36 0.41 0.52 0.56 0.58 0.42 0.46 0.39 0.69 0.15 0.45 0.33 0.47 0.48 0.47 0.48
No opinion 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.15 0.06 0.14 0.10 0.18 0.15 0.11 0.18 0.22 0.11 0.18 0.09 0.21

Table 38: Q20 Under the Senate’s current rules, senators can block most major pieces of legislation by using a procedure known as the filibuster. The
filibuster allows senators to prevent the Senate from voting on a bill unless 60 of the Senate’s 100 senators vote to end the filibuster. Supporters of
the filibuster rule say it’s a good thing since it requires bills to receive broader support than a simple majority in order to be voted upon. Opponents

say the filibuster rule is a too restrictive since it allows a minority of senators to block bills that are supported by the majority. What do you think
the Senate should do with the filibuster rule? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish USs Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingueat try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 5795.00 796.00 930.00 948.00 1626.00 1495.00 992.00 503.00 3298.00 398.00 629.00 150.00 1295.00 909.00 376.00 4755.00 1019.00 1147.00 4613.00
weighted n 5795.00 1078.00 1035.00 873.00 1425.00 1383.00 909.00 474.00 3043.00 336.00 785.00 107.00 1556.00 1085.00 463.00 4696.00 1084.00 1043.00 4729.00
Keep in place 0.37 0.32 0.31 0.41 0.41 0.39 0.39 0.40 0.39 0.23 0.39 0.35 0.35 0.31 0.43 0.37 0.40 0.37 0.37
Change the rule 0.48 0.43 0.50 0.46 0.47 0.52 0.53 0.51 0.51 0.57 0.41 0.53 0.45 0.49 0.33 0.49 0.42 0.51 0.47
No opinion 0.15 0.25 0.19 0.14 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.20 0.20 0.12 0.21 0.20 0.23 0.14 0.18 0.12 0.15
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Table 39: Q20 Under the Senate’s current rules, senators can block most major pieces of legislation by using a procedure known as the filibuster. The
filibuster allows senators to prevent the Senate from voting on a bill unless 60 of the Senate’s 100 senators vote to end the filibuster. Supporters of
the filibuster rule say it’s a good thing since it requires bills to receive broader support than a simple majority in order to be voted upon. Opponents
say the filibuster rule is a too restrictive since it allows a minority of senators to block bills that are supported by the majority. What do you think
the Senate should do with the filibuster rule? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 5795.00 493.00 802.00 1774.00 1303.00 1378.00 93.00 482.0 1545.00 1856.00 1795.00 396.00 651.00 638.00 1167.00 1082.00 686.00 987.00 3298.00 1991.00
weighted n 5795.00 692.00 1021.00 1850.00 1120.00 1076.00 141.00 831.0 2327.00 1564.00 905.00 571.00 815.00 779.00 1196.00 983.00 548.00 740.00 2915.00 2285.00
Keep in 0.37 0.76 0.70 0.35 0.17 0.06 0.32 0.4 0.39 0.35 0.34 0.26 0.41 0.40 0.35 0.41 0.35 0.38 0.41 0.32
place
Change the 0.48 0.09 0.19 0.44 0.70 0.85 0.42 0.4 0.44 0.53 0.57 0.47 0.42 0.44 0.52 0.46 0.56 0.52 0.48 0.50
rule
No opinion 0.15 0.15 0.11 0.21 0.13 0.09 0.26 0.2 0.17 0.12 0.09 0.27 0.18 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.17

Table 40: Q20 Under the Senate’s current rules, senators can block most major pieces of legislation by using a procedure known as the filibuster. The
filibuster allows senators to prevent the Senate from voting on a bill unless 60 of the Senate’s 100 senators vote to end the filibuster. Supporters of
the filibuster rule say it’s a good thing since it requires bills to receive broader support than a simple majority in order to be voted upon. Opponents
say the filibuster rule is a too restrictive since it allows a minority of senators to block bills that are supported by the majority. What do you think
the Senate should do with the filibuster rule? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in HH Primary political news source Covid stimulus Gun laws Filibuster rule
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ Approve DisapproveNo Yes No Televisiofocial News Other Helped No Effective Not Do Change

voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites ef- ef- not to

vote ion dia fect fec- change/kedm-

for or tive in ple

pres/ hurt place ma-

re- jor-

fused ity

unweighted n 5795.00 316.00 5479.00 3914.00 1154.00 411.00 3917.00 1662.00 216.00 1637.00 4048.00 1688.00 656.00 2327.00 685.00 2653.00 2865.00 3627.00 2018.00 1852 3216

weighted n 5795.00 1168.00 4627.00 2923.00 1580.00 124.00 3407.00 2120.00 268.00 1777.00 3909.00 1734.00 821.00 2171.00 603.00 2734.00 2761.00 3267.00 2355.00 2157 2770

Keep in 0.37 0.33 0.38 0.16 0.77 0.55 0.19 0.69 0.23 0.50 0.30 0.38 0.34 0.36 0.36 0.24 0.51 0.20 0.63 1 0
place

Change the 0.48 0.46 0.48 0.69 0.11 0.27 0.68 0.18 0.23 0.39 0.53 0.48 0.42 0.52 0.50 0.60 0.38 0.65 0.25 0 1

rule
No opinion 0.15 0.21 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.53 0.12 0.17 0.14 0.25 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.11 0.15 0.12 0 0
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